COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MART	IN)	
COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT, LLC TO)	
TRANSFER A CERTIFICATE OF)	Case No. 2022-00362
CONSTRUCTION PURSUANT TO)	
KRS 278.710(3) AND 807 KAR 5:110)	

MARTIN COUNTY SOLAR LLC'S MOTION TO SUBMIT CASE FOR DECISION ON THE RECORD

Comes now the applicant, Martin County Solar Project, LLC ("Martin County Solar" or the "Applicant"), by and through counsel, and hereby moves the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting (the "Siting Board" or "Board") to decide the above captioned case on the record already established without the need for a hearing. Martin County Solar respectfully states as follows:

The Siting Board in its order dated December 20, 2022 (the "Order"), provided a procedural schedule establishing a March 6, 2023, deadline for Martin County Solar to either request a hearing on this case or request the case be submitted for a decision based upon the record. No parties have sought intervention in this case, and Martin County Solar on February 20, 2023, submitted its responses to the Siting Board's First Request for Information. Accordingly, Martin County Solar believes the existing record is sufficient for the Siting Board to evaluate Martin County Solar's request to bifurcate and partially transfer its certificate of construction for an approximately 200 megawatt alternating current solar photovoltaic electric generating facility near Pilgrim, Martin County, Kentucky. Should the Board have any remaining questions regarding the application, Martin County Solar would be willing to participate in a formal hearing. However, for

the reasons stated above, Martin County Solar believes a hearing is unnecessary for the Board to properly evaluate the application.

Dated this 20th day of February 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

Gregory T. Dutton
Peter Schikler

FROST BROWN TODD LLP 400 W. Market Street, 32nd Floor

Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 589-5400

(502) 581-1087 (fax)

gdutton@fbtlaw.com

pschikler@fbtlaw.com

Counsel for Martin County Solar Project, LLC